Shenzhen EAI Technology Co.,Ltd.
D
O
C
#
:0
1
.1

code = 0x04.
00 A5 5A 14 00 00  04 ‥‥
Start sign Length Mode Type code Content
FIG 7 CS XOR SEQUENCE
Copyright 2020 EAI All Rights Reserved 7 / 10
That is, the number of response content bytes is 20. The response is a single response and the type
code is 04. This type of response content satisfies the following data structure:
FIG 9 YDLIDAR TSADEVICE INFORMATION RESPONSE CONTENT DATA STRUCTURE
➢ Model number：One byte device model, such as the model code of TSA is 130;
➢ Firmware Version：2 bytes. The low byte is the major version number, and the high byte is the
minor version number;
➢ Hardware version：1 byte for hardware version;
➢ Serial number：16 bytes, the only factory serial number.
3.4 Health Status [A5 92]
When an external device sends a health status command (A5 92) to TSA, TSA will give back the
status code of the device. The reply message is:
FIG 10 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF YDLIDAR TSA LIDAR EQUIPMENT HEALTH STATUS MESSAGE
According to the protocol resolution: response length = 0x00000003, answer mode = 0x0, type
code = 0x06.
That is, the number of response content bytes is 3. This response is a single response and the type
code is 06. The type of reply content satisfies the following data structure:
FIG 11 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF DATA STRUCTURE OF HEALTH STATUS RESPONSE CONTENT OF YDLIDAR
TSA EQUIPMENT
➢ Status code: 1 byte, 0x0 indicates that the device is operating normally, 0x1 indicates that the
device is operating warning, and 0x2 indicates that the device is operating incorrectly.
➢ Error code: 2 bytes. When a warning or error state occurs, the specific error code will be recorded
in this field. 0x00 means that the device is running without error.
3.5 Scan Frequency Setting [A5 09/0A/0B/0C]
TSA provides multiple command interfaces for scanning frequency settings to increase or
decrease the system scan frequency.
00 A5 5A 03 00 00  06 ‥‥
Start sign Length Mode Type Code Content
Byte offset 0 1 2
Status code
Erroe code
Copyright 2020 EAI All Rights Reserved 8 / 10
CHART 5 SCAN FREQUENCY SETTING COMMAND DESCRIPTION
Commands Description
A5 09 Increase the current scan frequency of 0.1Hz
A5 0A Reduce the current scan frequency of 0.1Hz
A5 0B Increase the current scan frequency of 1Hz
A5 0C Reduce the current scan frequency of 1Hz
The above commands are the same type of commands and have the same message structure. The
scan frequency setting command has the following message structure:
FIG 12 YDLIDAR TSA SCAN FREQUENCY SETTING MESSAGE
According to the protocol resolution: response length = 0x00000004, answer mode = 0x0, type
code = 0x04.
That is, the number of response content bytes is 4; this response is a single response, and the type
code is 04. The response content represents the currently set scanning frequency (Unit: Hz), and its
solution formula is:
F =
AnswerData
100
Among them, AnswerData is converted to decimal data for response content (little-endian mode)
in Hertz (Hz)
3.6 Scan Frequency Acquisition [A5 0D]
This command is used to get the scan frequency (note that it is not a real-time frequency). The
message structure and response content are consistent with the scan frequency setting command. The
users can refer to the scan frequency setting [A5 09/0A/0B/0C]. This section does not describe it.
3.7 Restart Command [A5 40]
When an external device sends a restart device command (A5 40) to TSA, TSA enters a soft
reboot and the system restarts. This command does not answer.
3.8  Motor Speed Control
The TSA integrates the system's speed control into the system's command interface, not the
hardware interface. Users can change the speed of the motor by adjusting the scan frequency. See the
section on Scan Frequency Setting [A5 09/0A/0B/0C] for details. This section does not elaborate.
00 A5 5A 04 00 00  04 ‥‥
Start sign Length Mode Type code Content
Copyright 2020 EAI All Rights Reserved 9 / 10
4 ATTENTION
When performing command interaction with TSA series lidars, except for the stop scan command
(A5 65), other commands cannot be interacted in scan mode, which may easily lead to message parsing
errors.
The TSA will not rotate when powered on. You need to send the command A5 60 to make it enter
the scanning mode, and send A5 65 to stop it.
Copyright 2020 EAI All Rights Reserved 10 / 10
5 REVISE
Date Version Content
2020-12-02 1.0 Compose a first draft